
LOWER CAPE MAY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

OCTOBER 27, 2022 
ADDENDUM 

 
FINANCE 

a. Approve the following resolution for Change Order #5 for the 2022 High School Locker Room 
project: 
WHEREAS, in December 2022, the Richard M. Teitelman Middle School well was determined 
to need replacing, and the school is in an emergency situation where if the High School pump 
breaks, the district will be closed until the well can be working, and  

  
WHEREAS, the District entered into an inter-local agreement with the Lower Township MUA 
on June 23, 2022, to connect to the Lower Twp MUA public water supply to ensure safe water 
to drink and use for sanitation purposes, which will minimize virus transmission and exposure 
to health hazards, and   

                                                       
WHEREAS, MJJ Construction was awarded the bid for the 2022 Lower Cape May Regional 
High School Locker Rooms  at a revised cost of $1,161,033 with change order #1, #2, #3 and 
#4; and  

 
WHEREAS, Change Order #5 totaling $108,195 will install water meters and tie-in the Lower 
Township MUA water into LCMR buildings, which will complete the District’s connection to the 
Lower Township MUA water supply; and 
WHEREAS, Garrison Architects approves Change Order #5 for the total amount of $108,195; 
and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lower Cape May Regional 
School District, that Change Order #5 totaling $108,195, for a revised total contract of 
$1,269,228, is hereby approved at the Board of Education meeting held on this 27h day of 
October, 2022. 

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION 
a. Approve “Mean Girls” as the High School Spring Musical for the 2022-2023 school year. 

b. Approve “Help! I’m Trapped in a Musical” as the RMT Spring Musical for the 2022-2023 
school year.  

 
POLICY 
 Nothing to Report 
 



October 27, 2022 Addendum BOE Meeting  

PERSONNEL 
a. Approve Shannon Bucko and Christina LaBounty for Family Math & Language Arts Nights at  

RMT.  
 

b. Approve Shawn Murphy as High School detention monitor for the 2022-2023 school year.  
 

c. Approve the leave of absence of Sherien Mahmoud as Bus Aide, no pay, starting November 1, 
2022 – December 31, 2022 due to medical reasons. 

 
d. Approve the following substitute teachers for the 2022-2023 school year: 

Louis Remy   Dan Cappelletti, pending paperwork 
 
e. Approve Colleen Marshall as sub food service, pending paperwork, for the 2022-2023 school 

year. 
 

f. Approve Paul Hoffman as a substitute bus driver, pending paperwork for the 2022-2023 
school year.  

 
g. Approve the following sub custodians, pending paperwork for the 2022-2023 school year: 

               Samantha Gonzalez-Dominguez         Tyler Erskine        Alexis Witkowsky 
 
ATHLETICS & EXTRA-CURRICULAR 

a. Approve John McGaffney as RMT Boys’ Basketball Head Coach for the 2022-2023 school year. 
 

BUILDING & GROUNDS 
Nothing to Report 


